Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: H2/26/01 H3/14/01	
2	83rd General Assembly	A Bill	Act 1500 of 2001
3	Regular Session, 2001		HOUSE BILL 1472
4			
5	By: Representatives Glover, Napper, Bradford, French, Rodgers, Childers, C. Johnson, Roebuck, Eason,		
6	Altes, Gillespie, J. Taylor, Thomas, Allison		
7	By: Senators Beebe, Whitaker, Bisbee, Wilkins		
8			
9			
10	For An Act To Be Entitled		
11	AN ACT T	O INCREASE THE FEE FOR THE ISSUANCE	CE OR
12	RENEWAL OF DRIVER LICENSES FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE		
13	ARKANSAS	S STATE POLICE, AND FOR OTHER PURPO	DSES.
14			
15		Subtitle	
16	AN AC	CT TO INCREASE THE FEE FOR THE	
17	I SSUA	NCE OR RENEWAL OF DRIVER LICENSES	
18	FOR T	THE BENEFIT OF THE ARKANSAS STATE	
19	POLI C	E.	
20			
21			
22	BE IT ENACTED BY THE G	ENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF AR	KANSAS:
23			
24	SECTION 1. Arka	nsas Code 27-16-801, pertaining to	driver license fees,
25	is amended to add an ad	dditional subsection to read as fo	Hows:
26		(i) In addition to the license	fees imposed in
27	subsections (a) and (e)) of this section, a fee of six do	llars (\$6.00) shall be
28	charged for the issuan	ce or renewal of any Class D, M, o	r MD license. The fees
29	collected under this subsection shall be remitted to the State Treasury, there		
30	to be deposited as special revenues to the credit of the Department of		
31	Arkansas State Police Fund, to be used for the payment of health insurance		
32	premiums for uniformed	employees of the Arkansas State P	olice.
33			
34		GENCY CLAUSE. It is found and det	-
35	•	e Police Insurance System is under	
36	failure of this act to provide immediate additional revenue for the system		

CPB058

1	will disrupt the proper administration of the State Police Insurance System,		
2	and such a disruption could work irreparable harm upon the proper		
3	administration and coverage of essential insurance protection provided to		
4	officers of the Department of Arkansas State Police. Therefore, an emergency		
5	is declared to exist and this act being immediately necessary for the		
6	preservation of the public peace, health and safety shall become effective on		
7	<u>May 1, 2001.</u>		
8	/s/ Glover, et al.		
9			
10			
11	APPROVED: 4/11/2001		
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
29 30			
31			
32			
33			
34			
35			
36			

2